RESOLUTION NO. 550

A RESOLUTION REPEALING STAYTON RESOLUTION NO. 483 AND ADOPTING FEES AND CHARGES FOR VARIOUS SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City of Stayton receives requests from citizens for administrative, library, and recreational services requiring the expenditure of personnel time and materials; and

WHEREAS, prudent use of the city's financial resource requires that the city charge fees sufficient to recover the cost in personnel time and materials to render the service requested;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council for the City of Stayton that the following fees will be charged for services:

SECTION 1. LIBRARY

In addition to other library fees established by City Resolution No. 545, the following fees shall be charged:

SERVICE	FEE
Replacement fee for lost library cards	·
Cost for key chain library card	\$1.00
<u> </u>	\$1.00
Printed book list (of borrowed books)	.25

SECTION 2. POLICE

SERVICE	FEE	
Fingerprinting	\$15 first two; \$5 for each additional. \$15.00 minimum.	
Photographs (Polaroid)	With fingerprinting, \$2.50 each. Without fingerprinting, \$10 for first two. \$10 minimum (w/o fingerprinting)	
Open Records Check	\$12 first 30 minutes; \$6 each 15 minutes thereafter.	
Copies of Open Records	\$15 for first ten pages; \$1 per page thereafter. \$15 minimum	
CIRS card	\$5 each	
Copies, miscellaneous documents	8½x11 or 8½x14: .50 per side 11x17: \$1.00 per side	
Audio Tapes	\$25 per copy	
Video Tapes	\$45 per copy	

SECTION 3. CITY HALL

SERVICE FEE		
Building Permit Surcharge	15% of total fee; \$5 minimum	
Copies	8½x11 or 8½x14: .50 per side 11x17: \$1.00 per side	
Comprehensive Plan, Zoning Code, Standard Specifications	\$25 each	
Lien Searches	\$5 each	
Engineering Review of construction plans and specifications and/or Engineer's Inspection of public improvements	City Engineer's time billed at cost + 10%; City staff time, \$25 per hour	
Blueprints	\$1 per square foot	
Audio Tapes	\$25 per copy	
Video Tapes	\$45 per copy	
Computer-generated Maps and Data	\$5 per page	
FAX Transmissions	\$5 first page; \$1 each additional page	
Bad Check Returns	\$15	
Billing (Invoice)	\$15	
Mailing Costs	Cost + 10%; \$2.50 minimum	
All other services	\$25 per hour	

SECTION 5. SWIMMING POOL

ACTIVITY	IN-CITY	OUT-OF-CITY
Groups (schools, etc.)(per person for groups of 25+)	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00
Children, under 6	\$.50	\$ 1.00
Youth, 6 to 18 years; Quik Swim	\$ 1.00	\$ 2.00
Lap Swim/Seniors/Disabled	\$ 1.50	\$ 2.00
Adults	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.00
Aquacize	\$ 2.00	\$ 3.00
Coupon Books:		
Adult	\$35.00	\$35,00
Children/Youth	\$17.50	\$17.50
Lessons		
1-on-1 Private Instruction	\$50.00	\$50.00
Group Lessons (morning and evening)	\$20.00	\$25.00
Swim Team		
Membership	\$10/person for season	
Lifeguards (for meets, etc.)	\$ 7/hr	

SECTION 6. This resolution supersedes Resolution 483, which is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Considered and enacted by the Stayton City Council at a regular meeting held on the 6th day of September 1994.

Date: 9-23-94

By: William Van He

VILLMER VAN VLEET, Mayor

Date: 9-20-94

Attest

DAVID W. KINNEY, City Administrator

:b(8-18-94)